#### RESOLUTION NO.

A RESOLUTION OF THE CITY OF IOWA COLONY, TEXAS, CANCELLING THE 2024 SPECIAL ELECTION FOR THE PURPOSE OF FILLING THE VACANCY FOR THE REMAINDER OF THE UNEXIPRED TERM OF OFFICE OF CITY COUNCIL MEMBER DISTRICT B; AND DECLARING THE UNOPPOSED CANDIDATE ELECTED TO OFFICE FOR THE REMAINDER OF THE UNEXIPRED TERM; AND PROVIDING A SEVERANCE CLAUSE AND AN EFFECTIVE DATE

# NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF IOWA COLONY, TEXAS:

#### SECTION 1. Special Election Cancelled

The following candidate, who is unopposed on the **4th day of May 2024** to fill the vacancy for the remainder of the unexpired term of office **City Council District B**, is hereby elected and shall be issued a Certificate of Election following the time the election would have been canvassed:

<u>Office</u>	<u>Candidate</u>	<u>Term</u>
City Council District B	Kareem Boyce	One year

#### SECTION 2. Cancellation of Election

The May 4, 2024, Special Election is cancelled in accordance with Section 2.053(a) of the Texas Election Code. The candidate has been certified as unopposed and is hereby elected. The City Secretary is directed to post a copy of the Order of Cancellation, on May 4, 2024, at each polling place that would have been used in the election. This resolution constitutes an Order of Cancellation for this election, in compliance with the Texas Election Code, and the order is hereby attached.

#### SECTION 3. Severance Clause

If any part of this resolution and order, of whatever size, is ever declared invalid or unenforceable for any reason, the remainder of this resolution and order shall remain in full force and effect.

## SECTION 4. Effective Date

This resolution shall be effective immediately upon its passage and approval.

READ, PASSED AND ADOPTED ON THE 11<sup>TH</sup> DAY OF MARCH 2024.

### WIL KENNEDY, MAYOR CITY OF IOWA COLONY, TEXAS

ATTEST:

KAYLEEN ROSSER, CITY SECRETARY CITY OF IOWA COLONY, TEXAS